based on the estimated fair value and useful lives of intangible assets and plant assets, and related tax effects. The pro forma results are not

Edgar Filing: EnerSys - Form 10-Q

22

necessarily indicative of the combined results had the Alpha acquisition been completed on April 1, 2017, nor are they indicative of future

11

Edgar Filing: EnerSys - Form 10-Q

23

Table of Contents

combined results. The pro forma results for the third quarter and nine months of fiscal 2018 exclude pre-tax transaction costs of $10,192 and
$12,360, respectively, as well as the pre-tax amortization of the acquisition date step up to fair value of inventories of $3,747 (these were
recognized in the actual results of the third quarter and nine months fiscal 2019) as they are considered non-recurring in nature. The
remeasurement of Alpha's deferred taxes due to the Tax Act are also being excluded in arriving at these pro forma results.

Other Intangible Assets

Information regarding the Company’s other intangible assets are as follows:

Balance as of
December 30, 2018 March 31, 2018
Gross
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Amount

Gross
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Amount

Indefinite-lived intangible assets:
Trademarks $185,450 $ (953 ) $184,497 $97,444 $ (953 ) $96,491
Finite-lived intangible assets:
Customer relationships 254,527 (37,102 ) 217,425 66,973 (31,500 ) 35,473
Non-compete 2,998 (2,799 ) 199 2,852 (2,759 ) 93
Technology 64,292 (10,362 ) 53,930 22,769 (8,872 ) 13,897
Trademarks 2,003 (1,212 ) 791 2,003 (1,151 ) 852
Licenses 1,483 (1,182 ) 301 1,491 (1,156 ) 335
Total $510,753 $ (53,610 ) $457,143 $193,532 $ (46,391 ) $147,141

The Company’s amortization expense related to finite-lived intangible assets was$3,105 and $7,220, for the third quarter and nine months of
fiscal 2019, respectively. The expected amortization expense based on the finite-lived intangible assets as of December 30, 2018, is $1,766 for
the remainder of fiscal 2019, $8,281 in fiscal 2020, $8,023 in fiscal 2021, $7,941 in fiscal 2022 and $5,689 in fiscal 2023.

Goodwill

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by reportable segment are as follows:
Americas EMEA Asia Total

Balance at March 31, 2018 $151,255 $155,825 $45,725 $352,805
Goodwill acquired 336,346 — — 336,346
Foreign currency translation adjustment (1,888 ) (11,194 ) (3,473 ) (16,555 )
Balance as of December 30, 2018 $485,713 $144,631 $42,252 $672,596

3. Inventories

Inventories, net consist of:
December 30,
2018

March 31,
2018

Raw materials $ 120,433 $92,216
Work-in-process 108,667 136,068
Finished goods 272,238 185,950
Total $ 501,338 $414,234

4. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Recurring Fair Value Measurements

Edgar Filing: EnerSys - Form 10-Q

24

The following tables represent the financial assets and (liabilities) measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 30, 2018 and
March 31, 2018, and the basis for that measurement:

12

Edgar Filing: EnerSys - Form 10-Q

25

Table of Contents

Total Fair
Value
Measurement